sample, assessed sensory system, evaluation used, objective 
of the study, and main results.

The presentation of data considered the relevant points 
in each article using tables and figures, in order to observe 
and understand them during the presentation of results and 
discussion.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Seven-hundred and nineteen (719) articles were found after 
the search for the descriptors and FT. Of these, 104 were 
found in PubMed; 145 in BIREME; 57 in LILACS; 145 in 
Web of Science; and 268 in Scopus. According to the eli-
gibility criteria, three articles were selected for this review,